
 

London Borough of Barking and Dagenham 
 

Notice of Meeting 
 

THE EXECUTIVE 
 

Tuesday, 22 January 2008 - 7:00 pm 
Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Dagenham 

 
Members: Councillor C J Fairbrass (Chair); Councillor L A Smith (Deputy Chair); 
Councillor J L Alexander, Councillor G J Bramley, Councillor H J Collins, Councillor 
S Kallar, Councillor R C Little, Councillor M A McCarthy, Councillor M E McKenzie 
and Councillor Mrs V Rush 
 
 
11 January 2008     R. A. Whiteman 
        Chief Executive 
 
 
 

Contact Officer: Pat Brown 
Tel. 020 8227 3271 
Fax: 020 8227 2171 

Minicom: 020 8227 2685 
E-mail: pat.brown@lbbd.gov.uk 

 
 

AGENDA 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. Declaration of Members' Interests   
 
 In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, Members are asked to declare 

any personal or prejudicial interest they may have in any matter which is to be 
considered at this meeting.  
 

3. Minutes - To confirm as correct the minutes of the meeting on 18 
December 2007 (previously circulated)   

 
4. Annual Performance Assessment of Social Care Services for Adults 

(Pages 1 - 13)  
 
 A copy of the Annual Review Meeting brochure dated August 2007 has been 

circulated separately to Executive Members and is available in Members’ 
Rooms and on the Council’s website www.barking-dagenham.gov.uk  
 

5. Budget Monitoring Report 2007/08 (Pages 15 - 31)  
 
6. Revised Budget 2007/08 and Base Budget 2008/09 (Pages 33 - 45)  
 
7. Any other public items which the Chair decides are urgent   
 



 

8. To consider whether it would be appropriate to pass a resolution to 
exclude the public and press from the remainder of the meeting due to 
the nature of the business to be transacted.   

 
Private Business 

 
The public and press have a legal right to attend Council meetings such as the 
Executive, except where business is confidential or certain other sensitive 
information is to be discussed.  The list below shows why items are in the 
private part of the agenda, with reference to the relevant legislation (the 
relevant paragraph of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972 as amended).   

 
9. Urgent Action:  Extension of Contract Arrangements for the Delivery of 

Decent Homes (Pages 47 - 52)  
 
 Concerns a contractual matter (paragraph 3).  

 
10. Term Contract: Remedial Works for the Control of Legionella Bacteria in 

Water Systems in Schools and Public Building (Pages 53 - 59)  
 
 Concerns a contractual matter (paragraph 3).  

 
11. Local Enterprise Growth Initiative (LEGI) Business Centres: Appointment 

of Preferred Developer / Operator (Pages 61 - 68)  
 
 Concerns a contractual matter (paragraph 3).  

 
12. Any other confidential or exempt items which the Chair decides are 

urgent   
 



THE EXECUTIVE  
 

22 JANUARY 2008 
 

REPORT OF THE CORPORATE DIRECTOR OF ADULT AND COMMUNITY SERVICES 
 
Title: Annual Performance Assessment of Social Care 
Services for Adults 
 

For Information 
 

Summary:  
This report informs Members of the results of the annual performance assessment of the 
Council’s Adult Social Care Services by the Commission for Social Care Inspection 
(CSCI). 
 
CSCI has awarded Barking and Dagenham three stars, the highest rating possible.   The 
significance of this success is emphasised by the fact that Barking and Dagenham are one 
of only five London Boroughs to improve their rating this year. 
 
Wards Affected: All 
 
Recommendation(s) 
The Executive is asked to note the report: 
 
Reason(s) 
The Commission require that their judgement is reported to members and subsequently 
made available to the public. 
 
Contact Officer: 
Anne Bristow 

Title: 
Corporate Director of 
Adult and Community 
Services 
 

Contact Details: 
Tel: 020 8227 2300 
Fax: 020 8227 2241 
E-mail: anne.bristow@lbbd.gov.uk 
 

 
 
1.  Introduction and Background 
 
1.1  The Commission for Social Care Inspection (CSCI) has statutory responsibility to 

regulate, inspect and review all social care services in England.  Every year they 
give each council a star rating that shows how well it is performing and its ability to 
improve in the future. 

 
1.2  CSCI reaches its conclusions by considering the results of their own inspections 

together with information and evidence provided by the Council.  The process 
culminates in an Annual Review Meeting.  In 2007 the Annual review meeting took 
place on 17 August 2007.  A copy of the report officers provided for the Annual 
Review Meeting has been circulated separately for Members’ information. 

 
2. Current Position 
 
2.1 In 2006 CSCI awarded the Council two stars in respect of the year 2005/06. 
 

AGENDA ITEM 4

Page 1



2.2 CSCI published it’s conclusions for the year 2006/07 on 29th November and has 
awarded Barking and Dagenham three stars, the highest rating possible.   The 
significance of this success is emphasised by the fact that Barking and Dagenham 
are one of only five London Boroughs to improve their rating this year. 

 
3. Report Detail 
 
3.1 A copy of the formal letter of notification is attached as Appendix 1. 
 
3.2 The inspectors’ conclusions are grouped according to the 7 outcomes which were 

set out in the White Paper, ‘Our Health, Our Care, Our Say’ together with a 
combined judgement about the Council’s capacity to improve. 

 
3.3 Set out below are the main judgements CSCI have delivered: 
 

 
Areas for judgement 
 

Grade 
awarded 

Delivering Outcomes Good 
Improved health and emotional well–being Excellent 
Improved quality of life Good 
Making a positive contribution Excellent 
Increased choice and control  Excellent 
Freedom from discrimination or harassment Good 
Economic well-being Good 
Maintaining personal dignity and respect Good 

Capacity to Improve (Combined judgement) 
Leadership 
Commissioning and use of resources  

Excellent 

Star Rating Three stars  
 
4. Implications 
 
4.1 In addition to confirming the high standard of service that the vulnerable people of 

the borough receive, the award of 3 star status to the Council’s adult social care 
services has clear benefits: 
 
• CSCI will adopt a ‘lighter touch’ inspection regime.  For example, routine 

business meetings with CSCI will now be twice per year instead of quarterly. 
 

• The Council’s ability to attract resources for innovative or pilot projects will be 
enhanced. 
 

• Recruitment and retention of staff will be helped by our ability to advertise the 
Council as a ‘three star’ service. 

 
4.2 It should be noted that, whilst commenting that the Council’s capacity for 

improvement is excellent, inspectors did identify some areas for improvement.  

Page 2



These included addressing the need to ensure prompt and appropriate discharges 
from hospital and the need to increase the provision of assistive technology (or 
‘telecare’) to support people in their own homes.   

 
4.3 In order to ensure that the Council retains it newly acquired Three Star status, 

action plans are in place to address the areas for improvement and officers are 
monitoring performance closely. 

 
 
 
 
Background Papers Used in the Preparation of the Report: 

• CSCI Summary report of 2006-07 Annual Performance Assessment of Social Care 
Services for Adults: 21 October 2007. 
 

• Information provided in support for the Annual Review 
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 1 

 
    
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Dear Ms Bristow, 
 

Summary Report of 2006-07 Annual Performance Assessment of Social 
Care Services for Adults Services for Barking and Dagenham 
 
Introduction 
This report summarises the findings of the 2007 annual performance 
assessment (APA) process for your council. Thank you for the information you 
provided to support this process, and for the time made available by yourself 
and your colleagues to discuss relevant issues. 
 
Attached is a revised copy of the performance assessment notebook, which 
provides a record of the process of considerat
[...]
use whilst using services, including self-
funders. The level of referrals has increased and additional resources provided 
more training.  A range of high quality preventative services is developing and 
the increase in alerts led the council to improve resources. The Adult Protection 
Committee was upgraded. Plans are in place to improve training in the 
independent sector.   

Page 11



 
 
 
 

 
 

 
8

.  
Key strengths  
• Growing level of training and awareness of safeguarding issues 
• Resources increased to match these needs. 
• Adult Protection Committee upgraded. 
 
Key areas for improvement 
• Continue developing Safeguarding services. 
 

 
Capacity to improve 
 
The council’s capacity to improve services further is excellent. 
 
The council has demonstrated very effective leadership, clear ambition, strong 
political support and effective use of resources. It has well developed 
performance management systems and a talented and well supported 
workforce, delivering significant improvements. Developments have taken place 
alongside real and substantial commitment to engaging service users and 
carers to shape services and demands to improve outcomes.  

 
 

Key strengths  
Leadership 
• Effective and ambitious leadership 
• Strong political support  
• Well developed strategic plans  
• Effective workforce planning, supported by range of training and 

developmental initiatives 
• Very effective performance management systems  
• Secure and effective financial management 
 
Commissioning and use of resources 
• Detailed needs analyses, used to inform commissioning and strategy  
• Expenditure reflects priorities and used to provide new innovative 

services 
• Robust financial management systems, effective cost and quality  
• Very effective commissioning processes to improve effectiveness 
•  Good understanding of the social care market. 
• Well developed modernisation agenda 
• Joint commissioning shaping services 
 
Key areas for improvement 
Leadership 
None identified 
Commissioning and use of resources 
None identified 

Page 12



 
 
 
 

 
 

 
9

Follow up action in 2007-08  
 
 
Monitoring of actions for improvement will continue in routine business meeting 
during the year. There are a minimum of two of these between Dec 2007 and 
Nov 2008.  

 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
Regional Director 
Commission for Social Care Inspection 

 
 

 

Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



 

THE EXECUTIVE 
 

22 JANUARY 2008 
 

REPORT OF THE CORPORATE DIRECTOR OF RESOURCES 
 
Title: Budget Monitoring Report November 2007/2008 For Decision 
Summary:  
 
The report updates the Executive on the Council’s revenue and capital position from the 
beginning of April to the end of November 2007. 
 
The position for revenue expenditure at the end of November 2007 highlights various 
pressures across Council departments totalling £1.5m. These pressures have, however, 
reduced by a further £150k from the position reported in October as a result of the 
implementation of a range of departmental action plans. These remaining pressures need 
to continue to be addressed as part of the Council’s ongoing budget monitoring process, 
and Director’s have instigated action plans to ensure these are fully addressed by the year 
end. The overall position will continue to be closely monitored and the position will be 
regularly reported to both the Resource Monitoring Panels and the Executive. 
 
For the Housing Revenue Account, whilst pressures exist around housing subsidy, income 
from rents and repairs and maintenance costs, it is now projected that an underspend of 
£444k will arise for 2007/08 which will be added to its balances for the financial year. 
 
In regard to the Capital programme, the current working budget is £70.5m and current 
forecasts indicate spending of £69.5m. Directors have been, and are continuing to review 
the delivery of individual capital schemes to ensure maximum spend is achieved by the 
year end.  
 
Wards Affected:  This is a regular budget monitoring report of the Council’s resource 
position and applies to all wards. 
 
Recommendation(s) 
The Executive is asked to: 
 
1. Note the current position of the Council’s revenue and capital budget as at 30 

November 2007 (Appendix A and C and Sections 3 and 5 of the report); 
 
2. Note the position and projected out-turn for the Housing Revenue Account (Section 4 

and Appendix B of the report);  
 
3. Ensure that Corporate Directors continue with their current action plans to address 

projected overspends on departmental budgets to ensure full delivery of a balanced 
budget for their department by the end of the financial year.  

 
Reason (s) 
As a matter of good financial practise, the Executive should be regularly updated with the 
position on the Council’s budget. 
 

AGENDA ITEM 5

Page 15



 

Implications: 
Financial:  
The overall revenue budget is indicating budget pressures in several areas, however, 
Directors are working to implement the necessary action plans to fully alleviate these 
pressures. The working capital programme is now reported at £70.5 million with 
anticipated spend of £69.5m.  
 
Legal: 
There are no legal implications regarding this report. 
 
Risk Management: 
The risk to the Council is that budgets are overspent and that this reduces the Council’s 
overall resource position. Where there is an indication that a budget may overspend by the 
year end the relevant Director will be required to review the Departmental budget position 
to achieve a balanced position by the year end. This may involve the need to produce a 
formal action plan to ensure delivery of this position for approval and monitoring by the 
Resource Monitoring Panel and the Executive. 
 
 
Similarly, if there are underspends this may mean a lower level of service or capital 
investment not being fully delivered. Specific procedures and sanctions are in place 
through the Resource Monitoring Panels, Corporate Programme Management Office 
(CPMO), Corporate Management Team and the Executive. 
 
Social Inclusion and Diversity: 
As this report does not concern a new or revised policy there are no specific adverse 
impacts insofar as this report is concerned. 
 
Crime and Disorder: 
There are no specific implications insofar as this report is concerned. 
 
Options Appraisal: 
There are no specific implications insofar as this report is concerned. 
 
Contact Officer 
Joe Chesterton 
 
Lee Russell 

Title: 
Divisional Director - 
Corporate Finance 
Group Manager, 
Accounting & Budgeting 

Contact Details: 
Tel:020 8227 2932 
E-mail: joe.chesterton@lbbd.gov.uk 
Tel: 020 8227 2966 
E-mail: lee.russell@lbbd.gov.uk 

 
1.  Introduction and Background 
 
1.1 It is important that the Council regularly monitors its revenue and capital budgets to 

ensure good financial management. It is now practise within the Council for this 
monitoring to occur on a regular monthly basis, which helps members to be 
constantly updated on the Council’s overall financial position and to enable the 
Executive to make relevant decisions as necessary on the direction of both the 
revenue and capital budgets. 

 
1.2 The report is based upon the core information contained in the Oracle general 

ledger system supplemented by detailed examinations of budgets between the 
budget holders and the relevant Finance teams to take account of commitments 
and projected end of year positions. In addition, for capital monitoring there is the 
extensive work carried out by the Capital Programme Management Office (CPMO). 

 

Page 16



 

1.3 The monthly Resource Monitoring Panels, chaired by the lead member for finance, 
and attended by Directors and Heads of Service, monitors the detail of individual 
departments revenue and capital budgets alongside relevant performance data and 
this also enhances and forms the basis of this report. 

 
2. Current Position 
 
2.1 Overview for Revenue Budget 
 
2.1.1 At the e
[...]
harge costs at the Castle Green 
site could result in a £450k shortfall in the Libraries budgets. Pressures also 
exist in the Community Strategy area particularly around the Parks Police 
and the external security service. 

 
3.2.3 The Department’s Management Team remain committed to maintaining a 

sound financial base, dealing with current overspend areas, and bringing the 

Page 17



 

departmental budget in on target for the current year. Value for money 
considerations are paramount within Adult and Community Services. 

 
3.2.4 Adult Care Services 

This area relates primarily to Older Persons Residential and Home Care 
services that are run by the Council. The budget is approximately £10m, and 
includes three residential homes for Older Persons, one residential home for 
Learning Disability clients, and two day centres for Learning Disability clients. 
Previous budget pressures relating to the delivery of the Older Persons 
Modernisation savings, in both residential and Home Care services, have 
primarily been dealt with, however some ongoing pressure areas still exist.  

 
3.2.5 Adult Commissioning Services 

These services represent Social Work/Care Management budgets in the 
department, together with services commissioned from the Independent and 
Private Sector. Service areas include Older Persons, Physical Disability, 
Learning Disability and Mental Health. The department has set itself some 
challenging targets in this area around procurement and commissioning 
gains/savings. Whilst current expenditure at the end of November is still 
slightly above the budget for this stage of the year, action plans are in place 
to reduce spend and bring the 2007/08 budget in on target by the year end.  
 
Interface issues with the local Hospitals and the PCT regarding delayed 
transfers of care are always volatile, but work is ongoing to ensure these 
areas are actively managed. Work is also ongoing in respect of the new 
Commissioning Strategy, and efficiencies
[...]
3.6.3 Performance and Delivery 

In line with other salary budgets within the department, the cash budget for 
salaries in the Performance & Delivery allows for a vacancy factor.  However, 
if all posts are filled within the year, then this will result in an inability to 
achieve the necessary vacancy factor and therefore a projected overspend 
will arise. In addition there is also a pressure around the Supplies and 
Services budget in relation to demands to attend various conferences for up 

Page 23



 

to date training on revised legislation and best practices. In line with the 
Departmental action plan, expenditure in this service will now be limited so 
an overspend does not arise. 

 
3.6.4 Strategic Finance and Audit 

There are currently no immediate issues within the Strategic Finance & Audit 
budget, and as a result of the departmental action plan it is now projected 
that the service will underspend by the end of the financial year and this will 
contribute to the overall departmental position. 

 
3.6.5 Legal Services 

As a result of the new Local Land Charges (LLC) regulations introduced on 
the 1st April 2007, the service is currently projecting a budget shortfall in 
2007/08 of £140k. This shortfall has arisen due to the requirement that LLC 
income should not in future exceed the cost of providing the service. In 
addition the service is also incurring additional costs as a result of the current 
review being undertaken of the service. As part of the departmental action 
plan these additional costs will now be funded from underspends elsewhere 
within the department. 

 
 3.6.6 Human Resources 

The division is experiencing a particular pressure in relation to the saving 
proposal to reduce Payroll staffing. As part of the departmental action plan it 
is now projected that this service will break-even. 

 
3.6.7 ICT & e-Government 

There are currently no immediate issues within these budgets, and as a 
result of the departmental action plan it is mow projected that the service will 
underspend by the end of the financial year and this will contribute to the 
overall departmental position. 

 
 3.6.8 Corporate Finance 

The division continues to have some vacancies, some of which are being 
occupied by temporary staff. The division has now finished reviewing its staff 
structure (including its vacant posts) in light of both operational experience 
over the last 6 months and a number of minor changes that have taken place 
within the Council wide structure. The division will also be undertaking a 
major review of its accounting structure during 2008, which when completed 
will create significant benefits in terms of financial and management 
information for all staff in the organisation. There are currently no immediate 
issues within these budgets, and as a result of the departmental action plan it 
is projected that the service will underspend by the end of the financial year, 
and this will contribute to the overall departmental position.  

 
3.6.9 Corporate Management and General Finance 

There are currently no immediate issues within these budgets and it is 
projected that these will breakeven by the end of the financial year. 

 
3.6.10 Interest on Balances 

The current position on interest from investments is that these are performing 
to the budget target. A significant proportion of the Council’s investments 
continue to be managed by two external investment managers, and the 

Page 24



 

Council’s Treasury Management Strategy has set stretching targets for these 
managers in 2007/08 which are being closely monitored by the Corporate 
Finance Division. An element of these investments will require the use of 
investment instruments such as gilts to be used which require tactical trades 
to be undertaken.  
 
Inevitably there are risks and rewards with the use of such investment 
instruments, and whilst the Council needs to continue to review the 
manager’s performance it also needs to be aware that these potential 
risks/rewards do exist. 
 
The position of interest on balances is also affected during the year by both 
performance and actual spend on the Capital Programme and the delivery of 
the Council’s disposals programme. Any positive position arising in these 
areas may allow Council balances to increase, whilst at the same time any 
weakening may lead to reductions. 

 
4. Housing Revenue Account (HRA) 
 
4.1 The HRA is currently projecting an underspend (i.e. a contribution to balances) of 

£444k for 2007/08 which is a further improvement on the October position which 
forecasted a £416k underspend. The main reasons for this improvement are as a 
result of a further increase in the refund of insurance payments.  
 
In general terms, the increase in the negative subsidy payable to the Government 
has, and will continue to increase the pressures on the HRA. In addition Right to 
Buy sales will reduce stock levels which will result in income falling, and the 
challenge will be to ensure that costs fall in line with the reducing stock.  
 
There are also other significant pressures on the HRA including repairs and 
maintenance spend, premises costs, rising energy prices and reducing Supporting 
People Grant. In part this may be off-set by improved performance in rent collection 
and better management of voids.  
 

4.2 Specific issues relating to the HRA include: 
 

- Overall income is forecast to overachieve by £1.65m. This is due to a 
combination of 2007/08 being a 53 week year, thereby allowing the HRA to 
achieve an additional one week’s rental income, and a refund of insurance 
payments. In addition void levels are reducing which will generate additional 
income. Right to Buy sales are forecast to be 193 for 2007/08 which, whilst 
slightly lower than the original forecast, will not significantly alter income to the 
HRA; 

- Supervision and Management budgets are currently forecast to overspend by 
£161k due to increased wages and other costs, and other pressures on salary 
and running costs; 

- The Repairs and Maintenance budget is forecast to overspend by £1.34m 
mainly due to increased demand. The actual spend on repairs and maintenance 
is constantly under review and actions are being implemented to bring the spend 
in line with the budget allocation; 

- Interest receipts are projected to exceed the original forecast by £315k due to 
improvements in interest rates during 2007/08. 

Page 25



 

 
A summary of the latest position for the HRA for 2007/08 is shown in Appendix B. 

 
5. Capital Programme 
 
5.1 As at the end of November, the working budget on the capital programme was 

£70.5m against an original budget of £75.1m. Since the original budget was set, the 
programme has been updated for approved roll-overs from 2006/07 and a number 
of new schemes for 2007/08. In addition a number of schemes have also been re-
profiled as part of both the June and September budget monitoring reports. 

 
5.2 It is vitally important that projects and budgets are subject to robust scrutiny to 

ensure that timetables and milestones can be adhered to, and that budgets are 
realistic. As a result, Directors and sponsors, with support from corporate finance 
and CPMO, are continuing to review current spending plans to ensure that they 
remain accurate.  

 
5.3 As at the end of November £24.1m of the capital programme has been spent, 

against a working budget of £70.5m. This is equivalent to 34% of the annual 
budgeted spend. It is therefore vitally important that efforts are made to ensure that 
spending plans are advanced throughout the remainder of the year. Progress on 
capital projects continues to be monitored through the monthly Resource Monitoring 
Panels.  

 
5.4 The completion of capital projects on time and on budget not only supports the 

Council’s drive to excellence through its Use of Resources score, but will also 
ensure that the benefits arising from our capital projects are realised for th
[...]
 
0

11
1

To
tal

 fo
r a

ll S
ch

em
es

  
75

,11
6

    
    
  

70
,53

0
    
    
 

24
,12

8
    
    
 

34
%

69
,47

5
    
    
    

(1,
05

5)
(5,

64
1)

No
te

(1)
 Ex

clu
de

s p
rov

isio
na

l s
ch

em
es

 ap
pro

ve
d a

t E
xe

cu
tiv

e 2
0th

 Fe
bru

ary
 su

bje
ct 

to 
ac

hie
vin

g '
fou

r g
ree

n l
igh

ts'
 fro

m 
CP

MO
 ap

pra
isa

lAP
PE

ND
IX

 C
CA

PI
TA

L 
PR

O
G

RA
M

M
E 

20
07

/2
00

8

SU
M

M
AR

Y 
O

F 
EX

PE
ND

IT
UR

E 
- N

O
VE

M
BE

R 
20

07
 

Page 31



Page 32

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
THE EXECUTIVE 

 
22 JANUARY 2008 

 
REPORT OF THE CORPORATE DIRECTOR OF RESOURCES 

 
Title: Revised Budget 2007/08 and Base Budget 2008/09 For Decision 
Summary:  
 

This report sets out the position of the Council’s revised revenue budget for 2007/08 and a 
base budget position for 2008/09. 
 
The report reflects: 
 
a) A revised budget for 2007/08 which takes into account the current changes  

approved by Members during the year; 
 
b) A proposed base budget for 2008/09 which is the starting point for decisions on 

setting the 2008/09 budget; 
 
c) Issues relating to the projected outturn for 2007/08. 
 
Wards Affected:  This is an annual report which determines the Council’s base budget 
position and applies to all wards. 
 
Recommendation(s) 
The Executive is asked to: 
 

1. Note the current revised budget for 2007/08 (Section 2 of the report and Appendix A 
(i)); 

 

2. Agree the base budget for 2008/09 (Section 3 of the report and Appendix A (i)); 
 
3. Note the position on the current projected outturn for 2007/08 (Section 4 of the 

report). 
 
Reason(s) 
 
The Council’s budget position for 2007/08 needs to be amended to reflect decisions made 
during the financial year. The base budget for 2008/09 also needs to be approved as the 
initial position for deciding the overall 2008/09 budget. 
 
Implications: 
Financial:  
 
The overall position is that this report identifies a ne
[...]
ocation of Government grant to fund specific services. Consequently some 
services which were previously funded by specific grant are from 2008/09 to be 
funded from the Government’s annual formula grant. Whilst there is no net financial 
impact to the Council because of these changes, the 2008/09 base budget has 
been adjusted to take account of these changes so as to reflect the appropriate 
financial and accounting practices. 

 

3.5 The base budget for 2008/09 for each Department and Service within the Council is 
also shown at Appendix A (i) along with a reconciliation of these budgets between 
the base budget for 2007/08 and the new base budget for 2008/09 at Appendix (ii). 

 
4. Projected Outturn 2007/08 
 
4.1. Monitoring reports have been provided to the Executive throughout the year on a 

monthly basis highlighting budgetary control issues and year end forecasts. The last 
report to Executive on 18th December 2007 indicated that budget pressures 
currently exist across all four main service departments. This was based upon the 
position at the end of October 2007. 

 

4.2. The latest position, as at the end of November, is being reported in detail in a report 
elsewhere on this agenda. Overall, that report highlights that at the end of 
November 2007, the Council is still experiencing budget pressures across all four 
main service departments. The position at the end of November is that the following 
projected overspends are being highlighted: Adult & Community Services £300k, 
Children’s Services £750k, Customer Services £267k, Regeneration £198k.  

 

Departments are continuing to identify and implement the necessary action plans to 
address these remaining overspends and a more detailed update on their progress 
is included in the November Budget Monitoring report.  

Page 35



 

 
5. Consultees 
 
5.1 The members and officers consulted on this report are: 
 

 Councillor Bramley 
 Corporate Management Team 

Group Managers - Finance 
 
Backgrou

Minutes of the meeting


 
THE EXECUTIVE 

 
Tuesday, 22 January 2008 

(7:00  - 7:44 pm)  
  

Present: Councillor C J Fairbrass (Chair), Councillor L A Smith (Deputy Chair), 
Councillor J L Alexander, Councillor S Kallar, Councillor R C Little, Councillor M A 
McCarthy, Councillor M E McKenzie and Councillor Mrs V Rush 
 
Apologies: Councillor G J Bramley and Councillor H J Collins 
 

104. Declaration of Members' Interests 
 
 There were no declarations of interest. 

 
105. Minutes (18 December 2007) 
 
 Agreed. 

 
106. Annual Performance Assessment of Social Care Services for Adults 
 
 Received and noted a report from the Corporate Director of Adult and Community 

Services on the annual inspection of the Council’s Adult Social Care Services 
which was carried out by the Commission for Social Care Inspection (CSCI).   
 
Noted that CSCI awarded the Council three stars, the highest rating possible and 
Barking and Dagenham is one of only five London Boroughs to improve their 
rating.  In order to maintain the Council’s three star status, action plans are in 
place to address the areas for improvement and officers will continue to monitor 
performance closely. 
 
The inspection report will now be made widely available to the community and 
Members expressed their appreciation of staff who were responsible for making 
challenging decisions to improve services for the residents of the Borough.  
 

107. Budget Monitoring Report 2007/08 
 
 Received a report from the Corporate Director of Resources on the position of the 

Council’s revenue, capital and Housing Revenue Account budgets from the 
beginning of April to the end of November 2007. 
 
Agreed, as a matter of good financial practice, to, 
 
(i) Note the current position of the Council’s revenue and capital budgets as 

set out in the report; 
 
(ii) Note the position and projected out-turn for the Housing Revenue Account 

as set out in the report; and 
 
(iii) Note the action plans being undertaken to alleviate the budget pressures to 

ensure that the necessary balanced budget for the Council is achieved by 
the end of the financial year. 



 
108. Revised Budget 2007/08 and Base Budget 2008/09 
 
 Received a report from the Corporate Director of Resources on the Council’s 

revised revenue budget for 2007/08 and a base budget position for 2008/09.  
Discussed, in particular, issues in respect of the costs and legal responsibility for 
the cleaning of blocked sewers. 
 
Agreed, in order to reflect decisions made during the year and set an initial 
position before deciding the overall 2008/09 budget, to: 
 
(i) Note the current revised budget for 2007/08 as set out in Section 2 of the 

report and Appendix A(i); 
 
(ii) The base budget for 2008/09 as set out in Section 3 of the report and 

Appendix A (i);  
 
(iii) Note the position on the current projected outturn for 2007/08 as set out in 

Section 4 of the report; 
 
(iv) Authorise the Corporate Director of Customer Services, in consultation with 

the Chief Executive, to deal with the issues relating to the clearing of 
blocked sewers in line with the discussions at this meeting;  and, 

 
(v) Withdraw the income charge in respect of clearing blocked sewers and that 

budget proposals for 2008/09 reflect the adjustment to the relevant income 
budget. 

 
109. Private Business 
 
 Agreed to exclude the public and press for the remainder of the meeting, as the 

business was confidential. 
 

110. Urgent Action:  Extension of Contract Arrangements for the Delivery of 
Decent Homes 

 
 Received and noted a report on the action taken by the Chief Executive, under the 

urgency procedures contained within paragraph 17.1 of Article 1, Part B of the 
Council’s Constitution, in authorising the extension of the contract to place a 
further six packages with the framework contractors in order to achieve delivery of 
Decent Homes targets by end of March 2008. 
 

111. Term Contract: Remedial Works for the Control of Legionella Bacteria in 
Water Systems in Schools and Public Building 

 
 Received a report from the Corporate Director of Regeneration requesting 

authority to seek tenders from the Council’s four existing construction framework 
contractors for a new three-year term contract to undertake remedial works for the 
control of Legionella to the water systems in schools and public buildings. 
 
Agreed, in order to assist the Council to achieve its Community Priority “Making 
Barking and Dagenham Cleaner, Greener and Safer” and meet its statutory 
responsibilities, to the proposals to procure the new term contract on the terms set 



out in the report and in line with the revised financial position as reported at the 
meeting. 
 

112. Local Enterprise Growth Initiative (LEGI) Business Centres: Appointment of 
Preferred Developer / Operator 

 
 Received a report from the Corporate Director of Regeneration setting out details 

of the tender process and the progress of the Local Enterprise Growth Initiative 
(LEGI) business centres project. 
 
Agreed, in order to assist the Council in achieving its Community Priorities of 
“Regenerating the Local Economy” and “Raising Pride in the Borough” and to 
progress delivery of the flagship project of the LEGI programme, to: 
 
(i) Subject to the arrangements to confirm LEGI funding, authorise the 

Corporate Director of Regeneration to negotiate and conclude the 
necessary Development Agreements and leases with Greater London 
Enterprise Property Developments Limited working with East London Small 
Business Centre to allow the delivery of the LEGI Business Centres; and 

 
(ii) The relevant works being undertaken to rationalise the use of the Frizlands 

depot site, including making a variation to the East London Waste 
Authority’s lease, in order to secure that the Business Centre part of the site 
is vacant by March 2008. 

 


